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OPINION

By these applications Pacifiec Gas and Electric Company
(PGS&E) requests authority effective January 1, 1979, to increase its
gas rates under the Gas Cost Adjustment Clause (GCAC) (Application
No. 58469) and under the Supply Adjustment Mechanism (SAM) (Application
No. 58470 both of which are included in its gas tariff. The sought
increases on an anrualized basis as set forth in the applications
are $133.5 million under GCAC and $83.9 million under SAM, a total
of $217.4 million. PG&E also recuests modification of the Gas Cost
Balancing Account (GCBA) to include carrying costs on investments
in gas in storage and in prepaid zas to be reflected to the extent
those costs are more or less than the amounts provided through base
rates. Application No. 58470 also ineludes a proposal that would
consolidate the SAM and GCAC mechanisms into a Gas Adjustment Clause
(GAC).

These matters were consolidated for hearing, which was
held, after due notice, at San Francisco before Administrative Law
Judge O'Leary on seven days between February 26 and March 9, 1979.
The matters were submitted subject to the filing of concurrent
opening and closing briefs, the closing briefs due on or before
March 23, 1979.

In the intervening four months between the f£iling of the
applications and the hearings scheduled therein, two events occurred
that tended to outdate PGSE's supply and sales estimates.  On
December 8, 1978, PGE&E and Southern California Gas Company (SoCal
Gas) entered into a contract whereby PGSE agreed to sell to SoCal
Gas a yearly average of 27,375 Mcf (75 MMcf daily average) on a
firm basis and a like amount on a best efforts basis, at a price of
$2.29 per decatherm. '
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The contract extends through 1981. An escalator provision equal
to the average increase or decrease in rates to PGEE's Gas Department
customers authorized by this Commission is included in the contract.
The sale was authorized by the Commission oun December 19, 1978,
pursuant to Resolution No. A-2259 dated December 19, 1978.

Sinmilaxly, in late December 1978 El Paso Natural Gas
Company (El Paso) released new gas projections which showed increased
volumes of gas being available to customers on its system because
of increased reserve additions. 3Based on these new projectioms,

PGSE expects to receive more gas from El Paso than was reflected
in the applications. As of the date of £iling the applications -
21 Paso is PG&E's least expensive source of supply.

On Februaxy 16, 1979, PGSE received a copy of the staff's
"Report For Pacific Gas and Electzic Company Gas Department'

(Exhibit 5). Exhibit 5 reflects the sale to SoCal Gas at a level
of 150 MMcf daily (58,344 MDth) and the increased supplies avail-
able from El Paso. Based upon a review of Exhibit 5, PGSE stipu-
lated for the purposes of the instant apﬁiications that the staff
estimates of totzal supplies, sales, and increased revenue require-
ment should be utilized. Based on the staff showing, which PGE&E
adopts, the increased annual revenue requirement is now $163,988,000
of which $114,046,000 is attributable to GCAC and $49,942,000 is
attributable to SaM. The application of SAM to PGEE's operating
results is illustrated in Appendix A attached hereto.

The addisional revenue sought by PG&E is necessitated
because the cost of gas PGEE is being charged by its interstate
and intrastate gas suppliers is more and Decause gas sales are less
than projected for test year 1979 as adopted in Decision No. 89316
dated September 6, 1978, in Application No. 57285, ivs last general
rate increase.

To recover the additional revenue requirement, PGZE proposes
to inecrease Schedules Nos. G-1, GS, GM, G=2, G-30, G=60, 1, G=62
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and G-63 on a uniform cents per therm basis. This method results
in an inerease of $0.02511 per therm for the requested GCAC increase
and $0.01187 per thexm for the requested SAM increase. In accordance
with the escalator clause provision in its contract with SoCal Gas,
the contract price will increase $0.01559 per therm under GCAC. No
increase is proposed in the contract price under SAM. PGSE suggested
in Application No. 58470 that the customer charge under Schedules
Nos. G-1, GS, and G could be increased from $1.20 to $1.70 to
absorb a portion of the SAM increase. The customer charge for
Schedule G-2 could also be increased from $1.20 to $2.20 £oxr the
same reason, PG&E alleges this would help reduce the deficiency
between the present customer charge and the alliocated customer cost
to serve.

In Decision No. 89316 the Commission recognized that gas
rates to certain industrial customers had zeached a level egual
to or greater than certain alternate fuel prices for those customers.
As a result, PG&E was losing gas customers at a precipitous rate.

To remedy this situation and to provide stability, the Commission
stated:

« « o« The undisputed departure of certain
customers from PGandE's system is indicazive
that the gas price adopted in Decision
87585 represents a plateau from waich to
survey the alternative fuel market. We
will therefore authorize a Schedule

No. G-52 rate 2s proposed by PG&E, but

we find that a rate of 22.90 cents per
thera is reasonable. This will provide-

a point of stability in our alternative
fuel pricing policy. As more information
is developed by the staff, PG&E, and

other interested parties, further oppor-
tunities for differentiation along the
lines of altermative fuel use may present
themselves., TFor the future, PG&E's
semiannual Gas Cost Adjustment Clause
(GCAC) and saM filings should be used to
develop and maintain zates that are
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current and competitive with respect to
alternative fuels and new gas supplies.”
(Decision No. 89316, p. 69.)

As a result, PGSE docs not propose to increase Schedules Nos. 6-50,
G-52, G-55, or G-57.

In support of its proposal not to increase the above
schedules, PG&E presented cvidence concerning the cost of No. 2 and
No. 6 fuel oil. Schedule G-50 customers have the capability of
utilizing No. 2 fuel oil as their alternate fuel. Schedules Nos.

G-52, G-33, and G-57 customers have the capability of utilizing
No. 6 fuel oil as their alternate fuecl.

PGSE's study of alternate fuel prices consists of a tele-
phone survey conducted in August 1978 wherein PC&E contacted customers
actually purchasing alternate fuel to determine the actual prices
paid by said customers for the alternate fuel. The survey discloses,
with respect to No. 6 oil, the average price paid by 25 customers
contacted was $1.97 per million Btu ($0.197 per therm); with respect
to No. 2 oil, the average price paid by 46 customers was $2.764 per
million Btu ($0.274 per therm).

The present Schedule No. G-52 rate is $0.22629 per therm.
PG&E's alternate fuel survey shows that for customers om its G-52
Schedule 99.7 percent of Priority 3 customers' requirements and 96.8
percent of Priority &4 customers' requirements could be satisfied by No. 6
oil purchased at a cost per therm less than the present G-52 Schedule rate.

The present Schedule No. G-50 rate is $0.24929 per therm.
PGSE's alternate fuel survey shows that of 37 of its Priority 3
customexs surveyed on its ¢-50 Schedule only six surveyed customers
comprising 27..L percent of surveyed Priority 3 customers' requirements
and that of nine of its Priority L customers surveyed on its G~50
Schedule only one surveyed customer comprising 8.8 percent of
surveyed Priority L customars' requirements could be satisfied by
No. 2 oil purchased at a cost prr therm less than the present G=50
Schedule rate.
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Steam Zlectric Service customers, PG&E Electric Depart-
ment {Schedule No. G~55) and Southern California Edison Company
(Sdison) (Schedule No. G-57), have the capability of utilizing No. 6
oil. No increase is proposed for said schedules by PG&E.

Presently, PG&E is authorized to include $§79,652,000 of
stored gas and zero prepaid gas in rate base. PG&E presented evidence
that at certain times of the year gas in storage and prepaid gas
exceeds the amount authorized in rate base. PG&E believes that it
was prudent to store gas for future use by its customers. PGSE
proposes that the GCAC be modified so that future carrying costs on
investments in stored gas will vary directly with changes in such
investments from the amount authorized in rate base. The proposed
revision would add to or subtract from the GCBA provision 1.3 percent
per month of the difference between the average costs of stored gas
and prepaid gas and the amounts allowable in rate base.

In Decision No. 88835 dated May 16, 1978, in Case No. 10261,
the Commission ordered PG&E and other gas utilities to include a
proposal in its first SAM filing for consolidating SAM and GCAC..
PG&E's proposal which it labels GAC, is set forth in Exhibit 3
PR A-8 and A-9. PG&E's proposal would have the effect of reducing
the number of balancing accounts and rate adjustment proceedings.

As there are several balancing accounts,' we will require PG&E to add a
new Part B to its preliminary statement showing the derivation of the
effective commodity rates. This new part is shown in Appendix D, page 3.
The combined GCAC~SAM shall become Part C.

As previously stated, for the purposes of these applica- v
tions PG&E has adopted the staff's estimated revenue requirements.
The staff recommends a reblocking of resicdential rates as follows:
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TABLE 1
Proposed Residential Blocking

' Therm Usage Therm Usage Winter Rate $_Per
Tiex Basic & Swummer Climatic Zone Therml/

W X
I-A TFirst 10 First 50 50 0.15770
I-B  Next 16 Next 31 56 0.17450
II Next 26 Next 30 30 0.24759
ITI Next 26 OQver 111 136 171 0.26349
v Over 78 - - - - 0.33739

The present bloéking of residential rates is as follows:
TABLE 2

Thera Usage Therm Usage Winter Rate $ Per
Basic & Summer Climatic Zone Thexm

¥ X X

I First 2 First 8L .. 106 141 0.16520

-

I Next 26 Next 8l 106 141 0.24729

Next 26 - - - - 0.27229
IV Next 26 Ovex 162 212 282 0.29729
vV over 104 - - - - 0.37329

As can be seen from a comparison of the above charts, the
staff's proposal splits the present lifeline block (Tier 1) ianto two
lifeline blocks, Tiers I-A and I-B.

In Exhibit 5 the staff sets forth its reasoning for revision
of the residential blocking as follows:

1. The present residential blocking is based on
lifeline allowance multiples and has been in
effect since July 1977. For the estimated
year 1979 87 pexcent of residential sales
are in the first two tiers and 88 percent for

1/ Preseat rates as revised by staff to reflect Proposed Residential
Blocking.

-7-
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the estimated year 1980. The staff analyzed
the 12 months ending June 1978 clata and the
PGEE projections for 1979 and 1980 and con-
cluded that the commodity blocks were too
many in the surmer, too large in the winter
and should be adjusted. It was also dezer-
mined to split the lifeline block due to

the large volume of consumption.

The proposed lifeline split will leave .
approximately 25 percent of the summer sales
and 50 percent of the winter sales in the
£irst consumptiona block; present blocking
sales would be 57 percent in summer and 83
percent in winter. At the proposed rates
the first lifeline block is priced approxi-
mately 5 percent below and the second life-
line block approximately 5 percent above the
lifeline average. This split will offer
residential consumers an economic incentive
if they conserve and use less than the
lifeline allowance.

C. NONLIFELINE BLOCKS

The present summer tiers contzin five consump-
tion blocks with some 98 percent of the resi-
dential sales in the first four tiers.
Eliminating the fifth tier and reducing the

GM and GS blocking will place about 10 percent
of the summer sales in the fourth tier and pro-
vide an adequate area for comservation.

For winter consumption over 98 percent of use is
within the first two tiers. The therm quantity
in the second tier has been reduced so that
approxizmately 10 pexrcent of the sales would be
in the thixd tier and, as for summer, provide
an adequate area for conservation.

A comparison of revenues generated under the present residential
blocking and the staff's proposed residential blocking is set forth
in Table 3.
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TABLE 3

Present Blocking Proposed Blocking
Adjusted
Present

$/th Rate

Volume
Revenue ¥ § M Therms

Present
$/th Rate

Volume

M Therms Revenue M

Schedule

Per Customer - l.20 $ 37,453 - 1.20 $ 37,453

Tier I
Tier I-A
Tier I-3
Tier II
Tier III
Tier IV
Tiex V

GM-N, CS-N
Total

1,590,275

424,561
78,471
66,940
49,866

133,320

2,343,433

.16520

262,713

104,990
21,367

19,901
18,614
36,302

£80,275
710,000
314,697
216,480

88,661

133,320

$501,340

2,343,433

SAM, the staff recommends increases as follows:

15770
17450

24759
.263L9

33739

To recover the additional revenue requirement, under

138,819
123,895
77,916
57,040
29,913

36,302
$501,338
GCAC and
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GCAC . sAM

Yolume Increase GCAC
(M Therms) $ Per Therm Revanue M $

Increase
S Per Therm

Schedule

(Residential)
Tier I-A
Tier I-B
Tier II
Tier IXI
Tiexr IV
GM-N, GS-N
Total

(Nonresidential)
G-2
G=50
G-52
G=55
C=57
Total

Resale

1ifeline 33.7%

Nonlifeline 66.3%
Total

SoCal Gas Sales
Total

880,275
710,000
314,697
216,480
88,661
133,320
2,343,433

1,769,260
821,010
303,410

1,318,220

127,500
4,339,400

36,118
56,742
92,860
542,350
7,318,043

L0223
.0223
L0324
0324
L0324
0324

$19,630
15,833
20,196
7,013
2,873
4,320
$59,865

$43, 524

.003
003
004
.004
004
004
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Appendix B, attached hereto, contains the recommendations
of PG&E and the staff so that the similarities and differences
between the two proposals can be compared.

The staff also conducted a study of alternate fuel prices
baged on its study; it agrees with PG&E that no increase is appro-
priate at this time in the G-52 Schedule under GCAC or SAM. It
also agrees with PG&E that no increase is appropriate in the G-~50,
G-55, or G-57 Schedules under GCAC; however, it does recommend an
increase to the G-50, G-55, and G-57 Schedules under SAM. PGE
does not recommend an increase to those schedules under SAM., In
its survey the Commission staff utilized Platt's Qileram which is
a daily publication which quotes daily posted prices offered by
refineries for various grades of oil in different geographical areas.
The staff witness also took into comsideration transportation ¢osts
of the alternate fuel and sales tax at 6.5 percent in arriving at
the average cost of No. 2 and No. 6 oil. The No. 6 fuel oil prices
quoted were for oil containing a maxizmm of 3 percent sulphur con-
tent. The staff witness added $3.00 per bbl. to adjust for an
estimated price of the' No. 6 fwel o0il with a maximum of .5 pewxcent
sulphur content. The staff study (Exhibit 5, Table 7A) shows the
average and cents per therm price of alternate fuel as 22.86 cents for
No. 6 oil and 27.42 cents for No. 2 oil for the last six months of
1978. The staff study was updated by Exhibit 17 which shows the
average for the three-month period from December 1, 1978, to February 2§,
1979, to be 23.64 cents for No. 6 oll and 29.99 cents fox No. 2 oil.

The staff finanecial examiner takes exception to the pro-
posal of PGE&E to recover carrying costs of stored and prepaid gas

in excess of §79,652,000 and zero, respectively, for the following
reasons:

2. The purpose of the GCAC is to set forth
a procedure to allow the utility to
recover the increased costs of purchased
gas resulting from suppliers' price
increases on a timely basis. PGE&E's

-11-
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proposal is not related to price increases
but rather to investment cCoOSts on é&xcess
gas storage which should be accounted for
in a general rate case proceeding.

If the proposal was granted, the incentive to
maintain a reasonable inventory level would be
impaired. There would be no incentive to
maintain avthorized limits on the level of
inventory on which a return could be earned.

The Commission staff determines the reason-
ableness of inventory levels and associated
carrying costs in a general rate case pro-
ceeding. 3By allowing automatic pass threough
of costs in excess of this reasonable level,
without adequate chance for review, regulatory
control is impaired.

This proposal would, in effect, be substituting
a guaranteed return for what otherwise would

be an opportunity to earnm a return on its
investment on inventory.

A similar request by Edison filed in Application
No. 55198 dated September 17, 1974, was denied
in Decision No. 84577 dated June 24, 1975.
Edison requested an offset to allow a return on
increased fuel oil inventory. Finding No. 7

of Decision No. 84577 stated: ''Rate adjust-
ments relating to elemen®s of rate base should
only be considered together with overall test
year earaings to avoig the risk of unbalancing
customer and investor interest."

An engineer from the Commission staff's Gas Branch testified
on cross-examination that it was prudent for PGS&E to purchase and
store additional quantities of gas. He did not endorse PG&E's
proposal to recover the carrying costs of gas in storage over that last
authorized in rate base in a general rate case.
The staff has no objections to the PG&E proposal for
combining GCAC and SAM, except as follows:
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Separate rates must be established so
that SAM rates can be reduced o zero
when & deeision in a general rate case
15 issued. The general case would
establish 2 new base for SAM and termin-
ate current SAM conditions.

GCAC rates would be additive to those
in a general rate case decision and could
vary depending on the adopted cost of gas.

The Commission staff recommends that the revenue require-
meat under SAM be adjusted dowawaxrd by $3,925,000 to weflect the
decrease in the corporate income tax rate from 48 percent to 46 percent.
The figures proviously set forth by the staff's rate spread witness
do not reflect this recommendation.

On <he last day of the hearings, the staff proposed a modi-
fication for rate Schedules Nos. G-50 and G-52 which would provide an
"optional rate" and an "alternative rat¢’. The optional rate, the
lower of the two, would apply to customers who agree to use gas when
available as the exclusive fuel in the operation of gas fuel cquip-

ment for a six-month period or until the next commodity rate changcfb//’

whichever was less,and also agreed to supply alternate fuel cost
information. The alternate rate would apply to customers who do

not enter into the above described agreement. The optional rate
proposed by the staff for both schedules is identical to the rate
proposed before it presented this proposal. The alternate rate
proposed is 1 cent higher per therm for Schedule No. G-50 and 0.4 cent
higher per therm for Schedule No. G-32.

The staff also presented certain alternate propesals for
implementation with cither offset applications ox ceneral rate
increasce applications as follows:

1. Lifeline Allowance for Air Conditioning

Txhibit 91 in Application No. 57285 (PGSE's
last general rate application) discloses that
a gas air-conditioning allowance cquivalent
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to the electric air-conditioning allow-
ances of 280 kWwhr for Territory A and

230 kwhr for Territory B would be 55 and
45 therms, respectively. Territories A
and B are identified in the electric
tariff as being within the Sacramento-
San Joaquin Valleys. The staff recommends
that the gas air-conditioning allowance be
set at its recommended Tier 1-B level. .

Solar Incentive for Central Space Heat
and/or EHot Water

A solar incentive xate schedule for new
construction could be offered to GM and

GS customers that install a solar system

for central space heating and/or hot water
system with a gas back-up system. The

solar system would have to meet minimm
design requirements that could be formulated
by the Commission staff and be separately
metered.

Alternate Residential Blocking

As an alternative to its previously
discussed revised residential bdlocking, the
staff proposes a rate design based on the
recently authorized structure for SoCal Gas
(Decision No. 89710 dated December 10,1978,
in Application No. 57639).

Co-Generation Incentive

The staff alleges such a rate should be
offered. Based on the limited information
now available, tentative principals for the
rate are suggested as follows:

The rate should bve available for a
limited term.

Each applicant for such a rate would
require authorization from the
Coxmission.

The rate would be based upon a formula
set forth in Exhibit 5, page 9-2.

The rate would be increased at the same
rate as the average cost of gas increases.
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5. Rate Simplification

a. Rates should be expressed in not
more than tenths of a cent per
thernm,

b. Eliminate prorationing of bills for
periods within which a rate change is
authorized. The applicable rate to
be charged to be determined as of the
date a customer's meter is read.

California Manufacturers Association (CMA) presented a
recommended xate design (Exhibit 14, Schedule No. 8) which would
increase the staff's recommended lifeline blocks, Tiers 1l-A and
1-B, on a uniform per therm basis of $0.0735 and an increase in the
residential customer charge of 80 cents per month. Said recommenda-
tion would account for $141,854,000 of the requested increased
revenue. The remainder would be obtained by increasing the Schecule
No. G=2 customer charge by 80 cents per mouth and the therm rate
by $0.0052 per therm; increase resale by $0.0720 per therm for life-
line and $0.0052 for nonlifeline; and $0%0156 for sales to SoCal
Gas. CMA's recommendation woyld result in increased revenues of
$164,014,000. CMA's recommendation is based on evidence presented
by its witness that lifeline service is provided below PG&E's cost
of service. CMA contends that because of this PGS&E's nonxesidential
customers are charged exorbitant rates in order to make up the
deficit., CMA contends that such a rate design is discriminatory.
CMA further contends that evidence concerning the cost of altermate
fuel is relevant to gas pricing only when gas prices based on full
cost of service would exceed the cost of altermatives. CMA's
proposal is not consistent with our receantly adopted policy to

price gas at a level approximately the same as alternate fuel and is
not consistent with the Natural Gas Policy Act soon to bte implemented
and will not be adopted.

Southwest Gas Corporation (Southwest) presented alternative
formulas for allocating GCAC ancd SAM increases for Scrhedule No. G=63
which is PG&Z's resale schedule of rates to Southwest. In arriving

-15=
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at its proposed increases for both GCAC and SAM, with the exception
of SoCal Gas, PG&E divided the required additional revenue figures
by the volume of therms for each schedule it proposes to increase

to arrive at the uniform per therm increase. With respect to the
GCAC increase, Scuthwest proposes that the revenue requirement
should be divided by the total sales volume for all of PGSE's
customers to determine the amount to be borme by resale customers.
Southwest proposes that the difference be borne by customers other
than resale customers. With respect to the SAM increase, Southwest
utilizes a different formulia to arxive at the systemwide percentage
increase which is arrived at by dividing the SAM amount by the

base cost amount aud then applying the systemwide percentage to the
average margin for Schedule No. G-63. Again Southwest proposes that
PGSE's other customers absorb the difference. Southwest's proposal
would have us allocate a minimal increase to Southwest at the expense
of other customers and will not be adopted.

The c¢city and county of San Franeiseo (8F) did not present
any direct evidence; however, it participated in the hearing process
by cross-examining witnesses and £iled briefs. SF alleges that the
SAM Revenue Requirement 1s excessive because actual January data
shows that the staff's January 1979 estimate overestimated revenue
requirements by $4,000,000 and staff estimates do not take into
account the current fuel oil sitvation (ostensible increases in
price and reductions in supply). SF alleges that under the current
fuel oil situation it is inevitable that PG&E will have significantly
greater interruptible demand and steam electric demand. SF also
alleges that PG&E could also be expected to sell gas to Sdison, Los
Angeles Department of Watexr & Power, and other electric companies.

SF recommends that rates of all customers be increased on a uniform
cents per therm basis.,

SF furtheralleges that the revenue requirement under
SAM should not be adjusted to reflect the decrease in the ccrporate
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income tax rate from 48 percent to 46 percent. SF believes 1t is
appropriate and consistent with Commission and California Supreme
Court decisions that thils offset be considered in the GCAC portion
of %he case rather than SAM. SF also points out that although
Federal income “axes are being reduced, Soclal Security taxes are
being increased, and there is no reason that the increase in Social
Security taxes should not be taken into account as well as the
decrease in Federal income taxes.

In Decision No. 89316, the Commission found in Finding
No. 16, "It is reasonadle to establish Pale Alto's rate
(Schedule No. G-60), s¢ that Palo Alto has o $0.0458/thern differen-
+ial above the cost of purchased gas on every dollar of sales, using
PG&E's general service rates as a basls for determining Palo Alto's
revenue." Palo Alto maintains that the same differential shoulcd de
maintained in these proceedings. General Motors Corporation's
position is basically the same as CMA's. It urges that the PG&E.
and CMA proposals be given favorable consideration.

Western Mobilehome Association did not take an active
@égﬁ’in these proceedings; however, it filed 2 closing prief wherein
1t recommends “hat should the Commission adopt the stafl's recom-
mended reblocking of residential tiers it should revise the discount
provisions of Schedules Nos. GT and GS to be applicable to Tiers I-A
and I-3.

We will adopt the staff's recommended redlocking of the
residential tiers: in so doing, we will also revise the discount
provisions of Schedules Nos. GT and GS to de applicable to
Piers I-A and I-B. We will also maintain the $0.0458 per therm
differential for Palo Alto.
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estimases do not take i e : : L1 situation
and that the staff's January imate overestimated revenue
y 34,000,000, ' are in agreement as o
requirements under GCAC and SAM with the exception of
mentation oS rate reductions flowing from the
should be effected in Application No. 58L70.
resentations of 37 regarding the current Iuel
ien may have some merit; however, it is surely speculative
facsual dava is cons i“eu <in this record. TFactual data con-
cuation skould be available in PGXE's next SAM and
rates will again undoubtedly be ad justed.
Conclusion of Law 7 in Decision No. GO316 dated May 22,
stated that:
"Implementatl o of rate reductions nd revenue credits

f * over—collections fiowing from the Revenue Act of

1978 upon the revenue -eou**cuh.v of PG&E (Gas
Dep .,ment) will be accomplished in the decision in
dpplication No. 538L70."

We will, therefore, recduce the SAX revenu L rer y $3,459,000,
whiemn amouns is arsived at dy deducting Ir 25,000 inccme
tax savings the increased Social Security tax 426,000 for
the year 1379 maa_ug Me . rguis L0, 4LL3,C00
(349,242,000 minus
agreement a5 to wnat classes

0of customers should abds AC increase. The staff recommencati
ranges from a low of S0.0IS per therm for lifeline resale schedules v
to a high of 50.032.L per therm for nonlifeline residential service.
DGLE's recommendation Spreads the increase on a uniform ceats per
sherm basis %o all affected customers. 3oth recomm ndations

increase of 30.0156 ser therm for sales to SoCal Gas uncer

recent contractu rrangoment. Said increase is governed

(=)

.

oy the ceatract.
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The staff recommendation to revise the residential dlock
structure was not controversial and reasonably results in a greater
portion of residential sales being sudbject %o the conservation
pressures of increasing block rates, by putting a higher percentage
in the tail dlocks. In order to implement this redblocking, it is
reascnable Lo apply & nonuniform spresd of the revenue requirement,
pased on the marginal cost and conservation evidence advanced by
staff. We will adopt the staff's recommendation with respect to
GCAC.

With respect to Application No. 58470, the SAM proceeding,
the major issue to be decided is whether any of the sought increase
should be borne by PG&E's industrial customers (Schedules Nos. G-50
and G-52) and its steam electric customers (Schedules Nos. G~55 and
G-57). PG&E, the stafﬁé/, and most other parties to the proceeding agree
that no increase shouwld be borne by Schedule No. G-52 customers, based on
evidence as to the cost of alternate fuel (#5 fuel oil). We concur.
Our discussion in this regard, therefore, will be confined to whether
Schedules Nos. G-50, G-55, and G-57 should bear any of the SAM increase.
In arriving at a determination in this regard, we must consider the
incentives of customers on these schedules to utilize alternate fuels.

Studies concerning the possible use of alternate fuels
were presented by PG&XE and the staff. There are bhaslic differences
between the studies presented by PG&E and the staff. PG&E's study
is based upon data furnished by its customers, said survey having
been conducted by telephone in August 1978. The study presented
by the staff is based upon prices published in Platt's Ollgram and

;/ The staff recommendation was tempered by a proposal to add
conditions of service as a precedent to a continuation of the
present rate. P.l3 supra.
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the reported fuel contracts of Southern California Edison Conmpany
and PG&E's Electric Department. While the staff's study contains
more current data than PG&E's study, the major difference is not in
the range of prices identiflied, but in the interpretation of the
results. PG&E proposes to set the gas price at the low end of the
oil price range, while staff recommends a price in the middle of
the range. We think that the average price is substantially more
relevant, in the absence of evidence that enormous volumes of oil
are avallable at a lower price.

The survey evidence of PG&E is wholly deficient in this
regard. It is based on only a small portion of its customers - only.
those who had recently bought fuel oil. This is itself important
evidence - that only 10 percent of the customers had bought any oil.
The survey results do not disclose the volumes purchased or the terms
and conditions. There is no basis for drawing the conclusion from
BG&E's survey that any industrial gas demand would be lost by basing
the low priority gas rate on the average price of oil. This is
confirmed by the evidence that some 50 customers have signed up for
the G-52 rate schedule, even though the cost of No. 6 fuel oil has
been less than the price of gas for these customers. Thus, there
must be other ractors that enter into the Jjudgment whether to lower
gas or oil, rather than simply the comparative cost of fuel on a
Btu equivalent basis. The use of an average oll price seems con-
servative, based on this record.

The present Schedule No. G-50 rate is $0.24929 per therm
for all usage. The staff recommends an increase of $0.01800 under
SAM. The staff rate design recommendation does not take into
consideration the reduction of the $3,925,000 in the SAM revenue
requirement. Based on the staff's recommendation, the Schedule
No. G-50 rate would increase to $0.206729 per therm.
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Sales to Schedules G-55 and G-57 are made to Priorxrity 5
customers who must use No. 6 fuel oil with a 0.5% sulfur content or
less. is fuel oil is purchased under long-term contracts and
commands a premium price; a staff engineer testified that PG&E's
July 1978 weighted average price was 25.57¢/therm and the current
tariff rate is 22.629¢/therm. The long-term contract price, rather
than current posted prices, is the relevant price for setting the
gas price for these customers. We shall apply the SAM increase to
these schedules.

With the pending implementation of federal law that will
set some boller fuel commodity rates based on the Iincremental price
of alternate fuel(s), it is essential that the Commission be kept
informed of alternate fuel prices. Therefore, we will require that
PG&E present information on alternate fuels used in its service area.
This information shall include, but not be limited to, the delivered
price per barrel, lot size, Btu content, and sulfur content. The
above information will be furnished to the Commission staff quarterly
and coordinated with-the semiannual PGA-SAM filing dates.-

The record in A-57978, Tr.653 on July 20, 1978, shows that
PGLE was to provide a study on its equivalent costs to burn # fuel
oll and natural gas. As this study has not yet been provided, we
shall require PG&E to include the study with its next SAM application
and on a gquarterly basis thereafter. The study shall also include
the relative efficiencies between the fuels as it is burned to produce
equivalent boller heat. Any excess air (oxygen) burned with the
fuel to control smoke stack emissions must be considered with respect
to fuel efficiency. Each steam plant shall be stated separately.
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Having determined the classes of customers who should bear
the increases under SAM, we now turn to the gquestion of whether rates
should be increased on a uniform basis, as proposed by PGE, or on a
nonuniform basis, as proposed by the staff. The basis of the rate
increase spread to Schedules G-50, G-55, and G-57 is the alternate
fuel price study and analysis as discussed above. The resulting
rate spread for remaining schedules as proposed by staff Is reasonable -
wniform except for lifeline and resale.

The adopted rate design is shown in Tabdble 5.

, In connection with PG&E's request to modify the GCBA to
include carrying costs on investments in gas, in storage and in
prepald gas to be reflected to the extent those costs are more or
less than the amounts provided through base rates, we concur with
the reasoning of the staff financial examiner and reaffirm Finding
No. 7 of Decision No. 84577 that: "Rate adjustments relating to
elements of rate base should only be considered together with
overall test year earnings to avold the risk of imbalancing customer
and investor interest.” ,

We will adopt PG&E's proposal to combine the GCAC and
SAM with the modifications recommended by the staff. This new
procedure, which will be entitled GAC, 1is set forth in detail
in Appendix D to this decision. '

The staff proposed a lifeline allowance for gas alir
conditioning of 55 therms for Territory A and 45 therms for Territory B,
sald territories being identified in PG&E's electric tariff,
Preliminary Statement Part A-l. In Resolution No. G-2279 dated
May 22, 1979 we authorized a lifeline allowance of 50 therms for
both territories. The allowances will be set at the staff's
recommended Tier I-B level.

The staff's proposals, with respect to solar incentive
for central space heat and/or hot water, cogeneration Incentive, .
rate simplification, and the modification of Schecdules Nos. G-50
and G-52 which would provide an "optional rate” and an "alternative
rate", require further study and, therefore, will not be adopted

herein.
PP
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Sehadule
{Reaidential)
Tier I-A
Tier I-3
Tior II

Tie= 1IZ

Tlex IV

GM-N, GS=N
Total

(Nonresidenszial)

”~
c-2

4=50

Total
'.‘.;o'a'i -
e wl P
Lifeline
Nenlifsline
Tatal
SoCal Cas Cales

Total

Tolixe

TABLE S

ADOPTSD RATES

CCAC

Increase

GCAC

Rwvenue ¥ S

SA

Bryamue M S

(} Thewms) 3 Per Them

£80,275
700,000

314,667

216,480
28,861
133,320
2,343,433

1,769,260

821,010

303,410°

1,318,220
127.5C0

L,339,kCC

7,318,043

0223
L0222
L0324
0324

..OBZL

0324

$19,630
15,233
10,195

7,013

2,273
L,320

———

$59,865

© 513,524

SL3,52L

&75
1,521

$ 2,196
$ 8,161
$114,0L6

$2,289
1,846
&0
619
255

: 281
46,259

$ 5,060
1,778

18,323

1.772
$35,933
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L. Decision No. 90316, dated May 22, 1979 in OII 33,which
ordered utility rates to be reduced, based on the amount of Federal
tax reductions flowing from the Revenue Act of 1978, and permitted
utilities to offset the income tax reduction by the amount of the
increase in Social Security (FICA) taxes also concludes that
implementation of such rate reductions for PG&E's Gas Department
would be accomplished in the decision in Application No. 58470.

5. PG&E's Gas Department Federal income tax reduction for
1979 1s $3,925,000. Its increased Social Security taxes for 1979
are $426,000. '

6. PG&E's revenue reguirement, after adjustment for reduced
income taxes and increased Social Security taxes, is $46,443,000
($49,942,000 minus $3,499,000).

7. The staff's revised blocking of residential schedules
better implements the policy objectives of increasing block rates
by relating the rates for nonessential residential uses %o marginal
costs. :

8. The revenue requirement dursuant to GCAC of $114,046,000
should be recovered by Increasing the rates of all schedules except
for G-50, G-52, G-55 and G-57 as shown in Table 5. The imposition
of the highest increase on the nonelifeline residential schedules
is reasonably related to the revlocking of residentlal rates.

9, The revenus reguirsment RuISWERY 9 SAMy 8% adjusted for
reduced income taxes and increased Social Security taxes, of $46,438,000
sfiould be recovered by increasing rates of all schedules except
G-52 as shown in Table 5.

10. TFor rate design purposes, 1t is reascnable to base the
price for low priority customers on the average price of competing
alternate fuel in the absence of compelling evidence that significant
demand will be lost, resulting in a loss of contribution. There are
meny factors besides comparable Biu prices that control the Judgment
whether to burn gas or oll. Basing the gas price on the average oil

-25-
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price re;ults in greater stability by not making the price dependent
on occasional quirks in the market such as might occur 1f the price
is based on the low or high end of oll price ranges.

11. The request of PG&E to modify the GCBA to include carrying
costs on investments in gas in storage and in prepald gas relates
to rate base and should only be considered with overall test year
earnings to avolid the risk of unbalancing customer and investor
interest.

12. DPG&E's proposal to combine the GCAC and SAM with the
modifications recommended by the stafl is reasonable. The GAC rate
for each schedule will consist of two parts: (1) the current
(forecast) period adjustment rate, and (2) 2 single adjustment rate
for the other components.
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13. The recently authorized lifeline allowance for gas air
conditioning at the Tier I-3 level of 50 therms for Territory A and
50 therms for Territory B, as said terricories are described iz
PG&Z's electric tariff, Preliminary Statement, Part A=l is reasonable.

14. The charges in gas rates and charges authorized by this
cecision are justified and reasonable; the present rates and charges,
insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decision, are
for the future, unjust and unreasonable.

i5. The altermate fuel swuly presented oy PG&E was bdased on
Augusc 1978 data and does not reflect current conditions. It is
reasonadle for PGXE to provide pericdic reports on current costs of
alternate fuels to the Commission.

16. PG&Z utilizes both natural gas and fuel oils in its stean-
electric plants and has the avility to determine the equivalent costs
associated with ourning each type of fuel. Periodic reports to the

Commission on these ¢osts are reasonable.
Conclusions of Law ’

1. The request of PG&E to modify the GCBA %o include car:
ing costs on investments in gas in storage and in prepaid gas
relates To rate vase and should only ve considered with the review
of overall test year earnings to avoid the risk of unbalancing
customer and investor interests.

2. Applicastions Nos. 58L59 ancd 58L70 should be granted =e
the extent set forth in the following order.

3. Tae effective date of this order should be the date
hereof because there is an immeciate need for the rate relief.
PG&E is already incurring the costs which will be offset by the rate
increase authorized herein.

L. PGEZ should be cirected to submit alternate fuel cost
reports, covering its service area and its interdepartmental operations
on a quarterly basis.
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IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company 1s authorized to file
with this Commission revised rate schedules as set forth in
Appendix C, attached hereto, on or after the effective date of
this order. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.
The revised tariff schedules shall be effective on the date of
filing.

2. Within thirty days of the effective date hereof, Pacific
Gas and Electric Company shall file under General Order No. 96-4
the Gas AdJustment Clause set forth in Appendix D, which will
supersede the Gas Cost AdJjustment Clause and Supply Adjustment
Mechanism presently contalned in its tariff.

. 3. Pacific Gas and Electric Company srhall submit alternate
fuel cost reports, covering its service area and its interdepartmental
operations to the Commission's Gas Branch on a quarterly basis.

L. The rates collected pursuant to this decision be subject
refund and/or surcharge pending further nearings on the sublect
rate design as hereinbefore discussed.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.
Dated at San Francised | » California, this

lqtj' day of \”Ji"ig

/ President

Comxiscioner_LEQNARD i QBI:*”S IBV W.f/"/f’f“w / ,V ﬂ(,f-ﬁ Ao

Preseat dut not participating.
5 g

~Commissioners
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Summarv of SAM Revenue Recuirements

The SAlM requirements established by Decision No. 89316, test
year 1978, are as f{ollows:

General Sales Revenue 31, 760,112,000
Cost of Gas Revenue (1,292,560,000)
Authorized SAM Margin S Lb7,552,00
Total Test Year 1978

Adopted Estimated Sales 7,513,600 M therms

The recorded period (June through Septembver, 1578) gas revenues
re as follows:
" Recorded Period Revenue $ LL9,303,000

Recorded Cost of Gas Revenue* (337,985,000
Recorded SAM Margin 3

. . -l ’ e
Authorized SAY Margin 121,139,000)
Margin Difference y Ol y '
Interest on Margin Difference 331,000)
SAM Margin Balance E3 s 1%y
The current period (Year 1979 Estimated) gas revenues are 3as
follows: .

Current Period Revenue $1,581,819,000
Current Period Cost of Gas

Revenue (1,165,622,000)
Curreat Period SAM Margin S Li0,L1Y7,
Authorized SAM Margin (167,552,000}
Margin Difference > 9355,

SoCal Margin Adjustment

Credit . 31,570,000
Tax Adjustment (re: OII No. 33) 499,000
Current Period SAM Deficiency S

o
SAY Margin Balance ggo:1§2:0002
SAM Revenue Reguiremen?t > (WO, ’ )

Year 1979 Zstimated Sales 7,318,043 M therms
(xhibit No. 5, Part C, page 4=7) '

-

(Red Figure)

*  PGA revenve plus franchise fees
and uncollectibles.
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T™e GCAC revenues for the current period are as follows:

a. Currens Period
futhorized Cost of Gas Revenue 31,2.9,848,0C0
Current Cost of Gas 3'2368 7501000)
Cost of Gas Deficiency S (LidyY )
SoCal Sales Acjustment 7.561 QC0
GCAC Deficiency 3 (Llly3LyCl0)
Franchise Fees & Uncol’ectioles 808,000)
Current Period GCAC 2L )

Gas Cost Salancing Account (GCEA)

GC34A, 3/30/78 s (1,885,000)
Franchise Fees & Uncollectibles (13.C00)
GCsA . 3 (LyB98,000)

GCAC Recuirements

Currens Period GCAC $ (112,149,000)
GCEA . : 1,898,000 )
GCAC Revenues S (Liks047,0C0)

(Red Figure)

The GAC rates shown in Appendix D, Page 3 of 3 are as follows
(in ¢/therm):

> ther GAC

SAN Lurrent »otal
Schedule ' Balance GCAC GCBA Qther GAC

Residential '

Tiers I-=-A, I-3 0.16
Tiers II, III, IV 0. 182 %2 2122
GM=-N, GS=N, GT=N 0.185 186
=2 0.185 2 419
G50 1.169 0
22, sy S :
» .
Resale ©.503 ©
G~00
Non Tifelin 8'31.68
on- eline .
G-61, G-62, G-63 : 2
Li:élxne 0.127
Non-Lifeline 0.173




APPENDIX B
FG&E Proposal Staff Proposal

Yolume Increase Rate Increase Rate

Schedule M fherms _$ Per Them Revenue M $ _$ Per Them Revenus M $
GCAC SAM GCAC SAM GCAC SAM GCAC SAH

{Residential)
Tier I-A - 880,275  .02511  ,01187  $ 22,104  $10,449  .0223 $19,630 $2,6L0

Tier I-B 710,000 .02511 .01187 17,828 8,428 ,0223 15,833 2,130
Tier 1I 314,697 .02511 .01187 7,902 3,735 .032} 10,196 1,259
Tier III 216,480  ,02511  ,01187 5,436 2,570  .032, 7,013
Tier IV 88,661 .02511 ,01187 2,226 1,052 L0324 2,873
GM-N, GS-N 1 20 .02511 01187 - 3,38 1,583 L0324 4,320

Total 2,343,433 $ 58,84,  $27,817 $ 59,865 $ 7,783

(Nonresidential)

G-2 1,769,260 $ 41,126 $ 43,524, $ 7,042

G-50 821,010
G-52 303,410
G-55 1,318,220 - 18,323

G-57 127,500 - = - 1,772
Total k,339,400 $ 43,52, $41,915

Resale i
Lifeline 33.7% 36,118 .02511 $ 615
Nonlifeline 66,3% 56,742 02511 1,521

Total 92,860 - $ 1,103 $ 2,196

SoCal Gas Sales 542,350 01559 - $_ 8,461
Total 7,318,043 - $19,921 $114,046




A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-fg*

APPENDIX ¢

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Gas Department

1. Applicant’s rates and charges are changed to the level or extent set forth in
this appendix (includes TCAC adjustment).

Per Meter
Per Moath

a. Customer Charge
Schedules G-1, G-:2, M, Gs, GT $1.20

b. Comodity Charge }/
Schedules G-L, GM, GS, GT:

Tiex IA . - ALl deliveries, per therdl ceeeececeasees $ 0,18260

Ti& IB , . " :: " " essvqevescene ' 0-199};0

Tier II . cesevssasssres 0.28285

Tier IIT ‘n eosvsassesscces 0.2%75

Tiﬂ IV : voessssnssnne 0.37265

Q{-N, GS'N, GT=N i sessesssvones 0.30755

Schedule G=2 .
m deliwrics, Per therm cancecessesnaccossssssnssncensac $ 0.28015

Schedule =30
To be increased comuensurately with Schedule G=2

Schednle G=50
All delimes’ Pe:' thc:m Y I Y T Y Y Y EY R YA Y X Y X ] $ 0_26729

Schedule G52
m deliMQS’ per 'thm L I Xy Y T Y Y Y Y R Y Y XN ] $ o.mg

Schedules G=55, G=57 |
ALl dmvenea, per therT] ceesvssvsssascscssassssnsvonsans $ 0,215019

Resale Schedules ) G=61 G=62 %—EGj_
First (Lifeline), 33.T% 53.5% BB 0%

per tREIM cecconnecnnes @.17%0 $O.171LOS “8-17335 $°-17035

Excess, per thern ...... 0.2232% 0.

2. The gas alr-cemditioning lifeline allowance shall be billed at the Tier IB
rate.

22610 0.22430

1/ Quantity blocks in accerdance with table on page 2-1, Part C of Exhibit No. 5.

Schedule GT blocking same as Schedule GS. Discounts in Schedules GS and GT
are applicable to Tiers I-A and I-B.

y,
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Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company
Gas Department

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)
PART C

Gas Adiustment Clause (GAC)

No. l=eApplicability:
This Gas Adjustment Clause (GAC) provision applies to 5111s for service under all rate sched-
ules and contracts for gas servige,

As used herein, the terms “cost of purchased gas” and “purchased gas cost” are synonymous and
include only those ttems includable in Accounts Nos. 728, 800 through 806, 808, and 809 ¢f the
Uniform System of Accounts.

No. 2-=3ase Rates:
The Base Rates are the gas rates effective September 11, 1978 (excluding TCAC rates).

No. J==Current Period Volumes:

The volumes of gas, expressed 1n therms, t0 de utilized hereunder shall be those estimated to
be purchased and those estimated to be s0ld during the twelve calendar month period beginning with
the applicadle Revision Date. The total volumes of gas purchased shall include withdrawals from
storage and shall exclude injections into storage.

Ne. &4=-Revision Dates:

The Revisicn Dates are January 1 and July 1 of each year. On such dates, or as soon thereafeer
as the Commission may authorize, the Utility shall, .in accordance with the provisions hereof, in-
crease or decrease the GAC Rates applicadble to each rate schedule and contract. In the event of
any change or changes in prices charged by a ¢as suppiier’or suppliers which would change a GAC
Rate by at least one cent per therm, when appliea to data in the most recent regular #171ing here=
:nder; the utility may f{le a reavised GAL Rate based on such data in accordance with the provisions

ereof.

No. 5-=GAC Rates:

The Commission shall determine and fix applicadle GAC Rates %0 be placed into effect on each
Revision Date based on the Current Recovery Amount computed under Section 6 below. The Utility shall
f1le one or more proposed GAC Rates. (See Note on page 2 for addition).

No. 6«=Current Recovery Amount:

The Current Recovery Amount shall be determined as (1) the amount of the Current Cost of
Purchased Gas cetermined as specified in Section 7 below plus the balance in the Gas Cost Balance
Account, both increased by 0.726% (to adjust for franchise requirements and uncollectidle accounts
;xpﬁg:e& plus (2) $467,552,000 minus (3) revenues calculated at Base Rates applied 20 Current

er olumes.

No. 7e=Current Cost of Purchased Gas:

The current cost of purchased gas by the Utility under each gas supplier rate schedule ang
contract shall be determined by application of the rates in effect thereunder on or before the
date of filing under Section 9 below t0 the Current Perioe Volume of gas purchased under, eagp such
suppliar rate schedule and contract; provided, however, that 1€ an interstate supplier hes £1led
with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission a higher or Jower rate which will becoms effective
on Or before the Revision Date, the Utility may aooly such rate, The cost of gas delivered %o
and withdrawn from storage shall be ingluded in the current cost of purchased gas at the umit

delivery and withdrawal rates of Accounts No. 808 and 809 of the Uniferm System of Accounts in
effect on or before the f1ling date. .
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Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company

Gas Department

No. 8-=0as Cost Balance Account
Commencing on the effective cate hereof, the Utility shall maintain a Gas Cost Balance Account.
Cntries snall De made to this account at the enc of each month as follows:

(a) A debit entry equal to the actual purchased gas ¢ost during the month.

(B) A credit entry cqual to (1) the amount of Gas Department revenus from sales Dilled during the
month (not Inclucing any GEDA or TCAC revenue), less (2) $38,962,667 and multipiied by the
reciprocal of 1.00726 (to exclude the adjustment for franchise requirements and uncollectibie
accounts expense).

T4 the Util4ty receives from any of {ts gas supnliers cash refunds, {neluding any associaged
interest, on ang after the date this Gas Adjustment Clause becomes effective, the amount
«nersof not included as a credit to purchased gas cost shall ba recorded as a credit to the
Utility's Gas Cost Balance Account.

A debit entry, 1f positive {credit entry, 1f neqative) escual to the difference, 17 any, of:

(1) the amounts which the Utility must pay for Californis source gas pursuant to settlement
with suppliers of such gas or pursuant %o determination by an arbitration panel or
panels, less

(2)° the amounts previously paid for such gas.

A storage credit equal to payments Dy or credits from E1 Paso Natural Gas Company for gas
storage {n excess of costs not otherwise recovered attributable to the ser{od on ang afser
August 27, 1976, - .
An entry equal to 7/12 percent of the average of ‘the balance in the accourt at the beginning of
the month and the balance 1n the account after entries {a) through (e) above.

At the beginning of the month following the affecsive cate hereof, any balance fn the Supdly
Adjustment Account shall de reduced by dividing such balance by 1.00726 and the remaining
nalance shall be transferred to this account.

No. 9==Time and Manner of Filing and Related Reports: _

The Utility shall file revised GAC Rates with the California Public Utilities Commission at
least 30 days, but not more than SO days prior 0 che Revision Jate, Cach such filing shall be
accompanied by a report which shows the derivation of the adjustment %0 be applied. A results
of operation report for the prior year will be filed by April 15 of each year,

Note:

The follohing sentence shall be added to Item No. § —— GAC Rates.

The GAC rates will consist of two parts: one for the current (forecast)
period; and one for the other GAC components.




A. 58469, A. 58470 Alt.-RDG-Ig*

APPENDIX D
Page 3 0 3

Pacific Gas and Electric Coampary
Gas Department

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)
PART 3

Cormodity Rate Adjustments (¢ per therm)
l. Statement of Rates

The rates in all filed Rate Schedules, except G=30, include adjustments
listed below. Schedule G=30 rates are revised camensurately with revenue
adjustments.

Base GAC Effective

Type of Commod 4 < Cozmodity
Sexvice Ra.tes}? c@ Other
Residential )

Tier IA 15.770 0.091 2.399

Tier 1B 17.450 0.091 2.399

Tier I 25.030 0.101 3.425

. Tder IIX 26.620 0.101 3,425

oo IV 34,010 0.101 3.425
. 27.500 0.101 3.425

18,260
15.54%0
28.285
29.875
37.265
30.755

0
0
271)
)

o

i

o
)
8

25.540 0.101 2.645
25.200 0.631 1.169
22.900 ) o) :
22.500 0,487 0.503

28.015
26.729
22.629
24,019

&

§

15.400 0.075 2.385
19.790 0.076 2.729
15.550 0.056 1.799
19.910 0.082 2.95%
15.480 0.056 1.799
19.840 0.082 2.955
15.180 0.056 1.799
19.660 0.082 2.959

. (Red Figure)
1/ As of (date) per Decision No. (this decisicn).
2/ SAM recovery for the curremnt period.

Note: The Base Cost Amowmnt included in Base Rates is $467,552.
The amnual Base Weighted Average Cost of Gas included in
Base Rates 43 17.079¢ per therm (excluding franchise fees
and woeollectidles).

17.860
22.324
17.405
&.680
17.335
22.610
17.035
22.430

3455515




